

No. 74034-2-1
Consolidated

FILED
Sep 14, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

In re the Marriage of

ARADHNA FORREST
Respondent

and

VIKAS LUTHRA
Appellant

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PATRICIA NOVOTNY
ZARAGOZA NOVOTNY PLLC
Attorneys for Respondent
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1) <i>Parenting Plan</i>	2
2) <i>Child Support</i>	9
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
B. THE COURT PROPERLY FOUND LUTHRA IN CONTEMPT FOR FAILING TO PAY CHILD SUPPORT.....	12
C. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND LUTHRA IN CONTEMPT FOR HIS FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT’S ORDER ENTERED SIX YEARS AGO, WHICH ORDER SOUGHT TO PROTECT THE CHILD FROM LUTHRA’S HARMFUL BEHAVIOR.	14
1) <i>Substantial evidence supports the court’s finding that Luthra intentionally failed to comply with the 2010 treatment order.</i>	15
2) <i>The court did not modify the parenting plan by attempting to coerce compliance with it.</i>	16
3) <i>The trial court properly exercised its contempt authority.</i>	19
4) <i>Forrest’s counsel acted properly and the court properly awarded fees.....</i>	23
D. FORREST REQUESTS HER FEES ON APPEAL.....	26
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Chong Van Pham v. City of Seattle</i> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....	25
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	18, 24
<i>In re M.B.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 425, 3 P.3d 780, 784 (2000).....	18, 20, 23
<i>In re Marriage of Booth</i> , 114 Wn.2d 772, 791 P.2d 519 (1990).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002)	26, 27
<i>In re Marriage of Christel and Blanchard</i> , 101 Wn. App. 13, 1 P.3d 600, 605-606 (2000).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Crosetto</i> , 82 Wn. App. 545, 918 P.2d 954 (1996)	24
<i>In re Marriage of Davisson</i> , 131 Wn. App. 220, 126 P.3d 76, 77 (2006).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Greenlee</i> , 65 Wn. App. 703, 829 P.2d 1120 (1992)	25
<i>In re Marriage of Mattson</i> , 95 Wn. App. 592, 976 P.2d 157 (1999)	26
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003) ..	16
<i>In re Marriage of Sievers</i> , 78 Wn. App. 287, 897 P.2d 388 (1995)	26
<i>Mahoney v. Shinpoch</i> , 107 Wn.2d 679, 732 P.2d 510 (1987)	27
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989).....	18

<i>Seals v. Seals</i> , 22 Wn. App. 652,, 658, 590 P.2d. 1301 (1979).....	26
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 114 Wn.2d 6, 15, 785 P.2d 440, <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 838 (1990)	18

Statutes, Rules, & Other Authorities

Pollema, Beyond the Bounds of Zealous Advocacy: The Prevalence of Abusive Litigation in Family Law and the Need for Tort Remedies, UMKC Law Review (Summer 2007).....	14
RAP 10.3(a)	18, 24
RAP 18.9.....	27
RCW 26.09.160	20
RCW 26.09.191(3).....	2
RCW 26.18.040	20
RCW 26.18.050(4).....	14
RCW 7.21.010(1)(b).....	19
RCW 7.21.030(2).....	21
RCW 7.21.030(3).....	25
RCW 7.21.040	21
RCW 7.21.050	21
